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EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 005
Series of 2013
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AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 04-S.2013 REtIMPLEMENTillfe RULESAND f

REGULATIONS (IRR) OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 39, 2012 AMENDE
ORD. NO. 03-S.2001

Wr

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 04, series of 2013 re: implementing Rules and
Regulations (IRR) of Municipal Ordinance No. 39, series of 2012 amending Municipal
Ordinance 03, series of 2001, was approved on the 15dl day of April, 2013;

WHEREAS, in the said Executive Order, the cash prizes for some categories were
erroneously entered, not reflecting what was duly approved under Municipal Ordinance No. 39,
series of 2013;

WHEREAS, there is a need to rectify by way of amendment the erroneously entered
cash prizes under Executive Order No. 04, series of 201.3, so as to reconcile said item provisions
with that of Municipal Ordinance No. 39, series of 2012 ;

WHEREAS, there is also a need to identify the official agency who shall issue the
certification as basis for the availment and release of the cash incentives to be awarded to
qualifying sports and skills competition winners;

NOW THEREFORE, I, OSCAR MAINGPES CAMANTILES, Municipal Mayor of
Itogon, by virtue of the powers and authority vested upon me by law do hereby amend the
previously issued Executive Order by rectifying the erroneously entered cash prizes as contained
in the previously issued Executive Order No. 04-S.2013 and to identify the official agency to
issue certification as basis of this LGU to award the cash incentive to the qualified students.

RULE I . GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1. Short Title: This Implementing Rules and Regulations, hereinafter called the
IRR, is promulgated pursuant to Section 444, par. b (2.iii) of the Local Government Code of
1991.

Section 2. Purpose: This IRR is issued for the purpose of prescribing the necessary rules
and regulations for the efficient and more realistic enforcement of Municipal Ordinance No. 39,
2012 as amended on the grant of financial incentive awards to medal/trophy winners and their
coaches in sports, skills and academics;

RULE II .DEFINITION OF TERMS:

Section 1. International Competition: It refers to any event/activity regardless of the
venue —a forum beaming an international character or nature and participated in not only by
Filipinos but also by delegates from other countries;

Section 2. National Competition. It means any event/activity held in any venue or place
within the territorial jurisdiction of the Philippines and participated in by representatives from
different organizations as sanctioned by the government through any recognized government
agency;
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WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 04, series of 2013 re: implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Municipal Ordinance No. 39. series of 2012 amending Municipal 
Ordinance 03, series of 2001, was approved on the 15‘“ day of April, 2013; 

WHEREAS, in the said Executive Order, the cash prizes for some categories were 
erroneously entered, not reflecting what was duly approved under Municipal Ordinance No. 39, 
series of 2013; 

WHEREAS, there is a need to rectify by way of amendment the erroneously entered 
cash prizes under Executive Order No. 04, series of 2013, so as to reconcile said item provisions 
with that of Municipal Ordinance No. 39, series of 2012 ; 

WHEREAS, there is also a need to identify the official agency who shall issue the 
certification as basis for the availment and release of the cash incentives to be awarded to 
qualifying sports and skills competition winners; 

NOW THEREFORE, I, OSCAR MAINGPES CAMANTILES, Municipal Mayor of 
Itogon, by virtue of the powers and authority vested upon me by law do hereby amend the 
previously issued Executive Order by rectifying the erroneously entered cash prizes as contained 
in the previously issued Executive Order No. 04—52013 and to identify the official agency to 
issue certification as basis of this LGU to award the cash incentive to the qualified students. 

RULE I . GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Section R. Short Title: This Implementing Rules and Regulations, hereinafter called the 
HR, is promulgated pursuant to Section 444, par. b (2.iii) of the Local Government Code of 
1991. 

Section 2. Purpose: This IRR is issued for the purpose of prescribing the necessary rules 
and regulations for the efficient and more realistic enforcement of Municipal Ordinance No. 39, 
2012 as amended on the grant of financial incentive awards to medal/trophy winners and their 
coaches in sports, skills and academics; 

RULE I! .DEFlNITION OF TERMS: 

Section 1. International Competition: It refers to any event/activity regardless of the 
venue —-~a forum beaming an international character or nature and participated in not only by 
Filipinos but also by delegates iiom other countries; 

Section 2. National Competition. It means any event/activity held in any venue or place 
within the territorial jurisdiction of the Philippines and parti ipated in by representatives fi'om 
different organizations as sanctioned by the government t ugh any recognized government 
agency; 
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Section 3. Regional Competition: It is defined as any event/activity held within the
boundaries of Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) and participated in by representatives
from different organizations within the region and sanctioned by the government through, any
recognized government agency;

Section 4. Provincial Competition: It is defined as any event/activity held within the
boundaries of Benguet Province and participated in by the representative from the different
organizations within the province and sanctioned by the government through any recognized
government agency;

RULE III.COMPETITION OR CONTEST COVERED BY THIS ORDINANCE

Section 1. Persons covered: Those who will be given financial or monetary reward as
per ihis ordinance are those winners with their respective coaches as official representatives of
this municipality duly authorized by the Barangay and Municipal Sports Development
Coordinator and who compete in any provincial, regional, national, or international sports, skills
and academic contest, and who bring prestige to this locality by bringing home gold, silver or
bronze medals or First Runner-Up, Second Runner-Up or championship trophy.

Section 2. Monetary Awards/Citations: The following monetary reward shali be given
to the athletes and coaches, as follows:

A. PARTICIPANTS IN INDIVIDUAL SPORTS
\

Level Bronze Silver Gold
Provincial 700.00 1,000.00 1.500.00

2,000.00Regional 1,000.00 1.500.00
National 1,500.001,300.00 3.000.00
International 2.500.00 4,000.00 7.000.00

B. COACHES FOR INDIVIDUAL SPORTS: MEDALS/TROPHIES

Level Bronze Silver Gold
Provincial 400.00 500.00 700.00
Regional 500.00 700.00 900.00
National 800.00 900.00 900.00
International 1,200.001,000.00 1,200.00

C. MEDALS,TROPHIES

6ronze/2lld Runner Up Siiver/l** Runner Up Gold/ChampionLevel
Provincial 400.00 500.00 600.00
Regional. 500.00 600.00 700.00
National 800.00600.00 700.00
International 800.00 900.00700.00

D. COACHES & TRA1NOR FOR TEAM SPORTS COMPETITION

Silver GoldLevel Bronze
Provincial 400.00 500.00300.00
Regional 400.00 500.00 600.00
National 500.00 600.00 700.00
International 700.00600.00 800.00

Section 3: The following monetary reward shall be diyen to participants and. coaches
who win in Skills and Academic Competitions-—— —
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Section 3. Regional Competition: It is defined as any eventlactivity held within the 
boundaries of Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) and participated in by representatives 
from different organizations within the region and sanctioned by the government through any 
recognized government agency; 

Section 4. Provincial Competition: It is defined as any event/activity held within the 
boundaries of Benguet Province and participated in by the representative from the different 
organizations within the province and sanctioned by the government through any recognized 
government agency; 

RULE III .COMPETITION 0R CONTEST COVE-RE!) BY THIS ORDINANCE 

Section 1. Persons covered: Those who will be given financial or monetary reward as 
per this ordinance are those winners with their respective coaches as official representatives of 
this municipality duly authorized by the Barangay and Municipal Sports Development 
Coordinator and who compete in any provincial, regional, national, or international sports, skills 
and academic contest, and who bring prestige to this locality by bringing home gold, silver or 
bronze medals or First Runner~Up, Second Runner -Up or championship trophy. 

Section 2. Monetary Awards/Citations: The following monetary reward shaii be given 
to the athletes and coaches, as follows: 

A. PARTICIPANTS IN INDIVIDUAL SPORTS 
\ 

Level Bronze Silver Gold 
Provincial 700.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 
Regional 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 
National 1,300.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 
International 2,500.00 4,000.00 7.000.00 

B. COACHES FOR INDIVIDUAL SPGRTS: MEDALS/TROPHIES 

Level Bronze Silver Gold 
Provincial 400.00 500.00 700.00 
Regional 500.00 700.00 900.00 
National 800.00 900.00 900.00 
International ~ 1,000.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

C. MEDALS/TROPHIES 

Level Bronze/2'“i Runner Up Silver/1‘t Runner Up Gold/Champion 
Provincial 400.00 500.00 600.00 
Regional 500.00 600.00 700.00 
Nationai 600.00 700.00 800.00 

' International 700.00 800.00 900.00 

D. COACHES & TRAINOR FOR TEAM SPORTS COMPETITION 

Level Bronze Silver Gold 
Provincial 300.00 400.00 500.00 
Regionai 400.00 500.00 600.00 
National 500.00 600.00 700.00 
International 600.00 700.00 800.00 

Section 3: The following monetary reward shall be gflven to participants and coaches 
who win in Skills and Academic C o m p i n g  
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A. PARTICIPANTS IN INDIVIDUAL SKILLS & ACADEMIC COMPETITION

Level Bronze Silver Gold
Provincial 700.00 1,000.00 1,500.00
Regional 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,000.00
National. 1,300.00 2,000,00 3,000.00
International 2,500.00 4,000.00 7.000.00

B. COACHES FOR INDIVIDUAL ACADEMIC/SKILLS COMPETITIONS

Level GoldBronze Silver
Provincial 400.00 600.00 800.00
Regional 500.00 800.00 1,000.00
National 800.00 1,000.00 1,200.00
International 1,000.00 1,200.00 1,500.00

C. FOR TEAM COMPETITION, EACH MEMBER/PARTICIPANT/PERFORMER OF
THE GROUP SHALL RECEIVE THE AMOUNT INDICATED BELOW

Silver GoldLevel Bronze
Provincial 300.00 400.00 500.00
Regional 400.00 500.00 600.00
National 500.00 600.00 700.00
International 600.00 700.00 800.00

D. FOR COACHES/TRAINOR FOR THE. TEAM/GROUP PERFORMERS

GoldSilverLevel Bronze
Provincial 700.00400.00 1,000.00
Regional 900.00500.00 1,500.00
National 1.000.00 2,000.00700.00
International 2,500.00900.00 1,200.00

Section 4. The following competition or Contest are hereby covered by the Skills and
Academic Incentive Awards:

Academic & Skills Competitions
a) STEP

Skills
Floral Arrangement
Fruit Shake
Metal works
Carpentr\?

Electrical

b) SCIENCE & MATH FAIR ' Quiz Bee (Math & Science)
Scidarna
Damath
Investigatory Projects
Soduko

Journalism (English & Filipino)
Best Newspaper
Editorial
Lay Outing
Sports
Feature

c) PRESS CONFERENCE

£lath and HKSd) QUIZ BEE

Page 3 of 4 IRR of Ord. No. 39-S.20J 2 v,

A. PARTICIPANTS IN INDIVIDUAL SKILLS & ACADEMIC COMPETITION 

Level Bronze Silver Gold 
Provincial 700.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 
Regional 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 
National 1,300.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 
International 2,500.00 4,000.00 7,000.00 

B. COACHES FOR INDIVIDUAL ACADEMIC/ SKILLS COMPETITIONS 

Level Bronze Silver Gold 
Provincial 400.00 600.00 800.00 
Regional 500.00 800.00 I .000 .00 
National 800.00 1,000.00 1,200.00 
International 1,000.00 1,200.00 1,500.00 

C. FOR. TEAM COMPETITION, EACH MEMBER/PARTICWANT/PERFORMER OF 
THE GROUP SHALL RECEIVE THE AMOUNT INDICATED BELOW 

Level Bronze Silver Gold 
Provincial 300.00 400.00 500.00 
Regional 400.00 500.00 600.00 
National 500.00 600.00 700.00 
Memational 600.00 700.00 800.00 

D. FOR COACHES/TRAIN‘OR FOR THE TEAM/GROUP PERFORMERS 

Level Bronze Silver Gold 
Provincial 400.00 700.00 1,000.00 
Regional 500.00 900.00 1,500.00 
National 700.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 
International 900.00 1,200.00 2,500.00 

Section 4. The following competition or Contest are hereby covered by the Skills and 
Academic Incentive Awards: 

Academic & Skills Competitions 
21) STEP 

1)) SCIENCE & MATH FAIR 

c) PRESS CONFERENCE 

d) QUIZ BEE 

Skills 
Floral Arrangement 
Fruit Shake 
Metal works 
Carpentry 
Electrical 

Quiz Bee (Math & Science) 
Scidama 
Damath 
lnvestigatory Projects 
Soduko 

Journalism (English & Filipino) 
Best Newspaper 
Editorial 
Lay Outing 
Sports 
Feature 
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e) ENGLISH ACADEMIC

f) CULTURE & ARTS COMPETITIONS

English Grades IT-VI'

Inter-cultural
Choreograph Dance
Drama Competition
Balagtasan, Etc.

RULE IV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISION

Section 1. Additional Awards: Citations or other congratulatory gestures may be given
through legislative acts of the Sangguniang Bayan .

Section 2: Certifying Agency/Entity: As basis of this LGU to award such monetary
incentive to qualifying sports and skills competition participants, the Dep-Ed District Supervisor
concerned shall issue a Certification, stating therein that the student was a participant in such
sports or skills competition, further reflecting therein the award received in the event they
participated. Additional documents, such as but not limited to certification from the governing
agency or the sports coordinator of their district and/or any picture taken during the awarding
ceremony may be presented to attest to the veracity of ihe claim.

Section 3: Procedures of Claim: The student/pupil awardee/claimant or his/her duly
authorized representative as covered by an authorization letter from the awardee/claimant
himself/herself shall submit duly signed Certification and other optional documents are set forth
under Section 2, Rule IV of this IRR to the Secretariat of the Local School Board. The
Secretariat shall then prepare the other needed documents and submit the same to the proper
office for the processing and release of the claim.

RULE V. SOURCE OF FUND

Section L Funding: The amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (Php 250,000.00)
pesos shall be incorporated in the Annual Municipal Budget for this purpose.

RULE VI. FINAL PROVISIONS

Section 1. Amendment: This IRR may be amended to correspond with the amendment
of Ordinance No.39,S. 2012, if there be any, and as often as the need arises. Any amendment
hereto shall be applicable after the date of effectivity of the said amendment.

Section 2. Separability Clause: If any provision in this IRR or application of such
provision to any circumstance is found or declared to be unconstitutional or invalid, the other
provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

Section 3. Repealing Clause: All Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations or part
thereof that are inconsistent with Municipal Ordinance NO. 39, S. 2012 as amended are repealed
or modified accordingly. A

Section 4, Effpetfrity OauSerThis IRR (shall take effect immediately upon approval.

Issued this 24th day of May 2013 at the\|unicipality of Itogon, Province of Benguet.

OSCARMAINGJPE3CAMANTTLES
Municipal Mayor

Cc: AH concerned;

W’WAi- PU&QET flpFttE
K UQGnN. BENSUEf

f̂erityF ?
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e) ENGLISH ACADEMIC English Grades II~VI 

i) CULTURE & ARTS COMPETITIONS Inter—cultural 
Choreograph Dance 
Drama Competition 
Balagtasan, Etc. 

RULE IV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISION 

Section 1. Additional Awards: Citations or other congratulatory gestures may be given 
through legislative acts of the Sangguniang Bayan. 

Section 2: Certifying Agency/Entity: As basis of this LGU to award such monetary 
incentive to qualifying sports and skills competition participants, the Dep-Ed District Supervisor 
concerned shall issue a Certification, stating therein that the student was a participant in such 
sports or skills competition. further reflecting therein the award received in the event they 
participated. Additional documents, such as but not limited to certification from the governing 
agency or the sports coordinator of their district antlfor any picture taken during the awarding 
ceremony may be presented to attest to the veracity of the claim. 

Section 3: Procedures of Claim: The student/pupil awardee/claimant or his/her duly 
authorized representative as covered by an authorization letter from the awardee/claimant 
himself/herself shall submit duly signed Certification and other optional documents are set forth 
under Section 2, Rule IV of this {RR to the Secretariat of the Local School Board. The 
Secretariat shall then prepare the other needed documents and submit the same to the proper 
office for the processing and release of the claim. 

RULE V. SOURCE OF FUND 

Section 1. Funding: The amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (Php 250,000.00) 
pesos shall be incorporated in the Annual Municipal Budget for this purpose. 

RULE V1. FINAL PROVISEONS 

Section 1. Amendment: This ERR may be amended to correspond with the amendment 
of Ordinance No.39,S. 2012, if there be any, and as often as the need arises. Any amendment 
hereto shall be applicable after the date of effectivity of the said amendment. 

Section 2. Separability Clause: If any provision in this IRR or application of such 
provision to any circumstance is found or declared to be unconstitutional or invalid, the other 
provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting. 

Section 3. Repealing Clause: All Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations or part 
thereof that are inconsistent with Municipal Ordinance N0. 39, S. 2012 as amended are repealed 
or modified accordingly. 

Section 4. Eff -.. 'v . ‘ .  ' ' '. ‘ tall take effect immediately upon approval. 
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